
Council 
 

A special meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday, 1st March 2006 
 
Present:  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Stoker), Councillors Mrs Apedaile, Mrs 
Beaumont, Brown, Mrs Cains, Cains, Cherrett, Coleman, Cook, Coombs, Cunningham, Dixon, 
Faulks, Fletcher,  
Mrs Fletcher, Frankland, Gibson,Johnson, Jones, Kirton, Larkin, Leckonby, Laing, Leonard, 
Lupton, Lynch,  
Narroway, Nelson, Mrs Nelson, Mrs Nesbitt, Noble, Mrs Norton, Mrs O’Donnell, Perry, Mrs 
Rigg, Rix, Roberts, Mrs Robinson, Salt, Sherris, Smith, Teasdale, Mrs Wade, Woodhead and 
Woodhouse. 
 
Officers:  G Garlick, J Haworth (CE);  Mrs A Baxter (CESC);  N Schneider (DNS);  D E Bond,  
N Hart  (LD); Mrs J Danks, P.Saunders (R). 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dalgarno, Dewison, 
Harrington, Miss Inman, Parry, Mrs Trainer, Womphrey and Mrs Womphrey 
 
 

1054 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Mrs Apedaile declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in 
respect of the item entitled “Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget 
2006/2007” on the grounds of her being a member of a Parish/Town Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs Beaumont declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in 
respect of the same item on the grounds of her being a member of a 
Parish/Town Council. 

 
Councillor Coombs declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of his membership of the Police Authority. 
 
Councillor Fletcher declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of him being a member of a Parish/Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Leonard declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of his membership of the Fire Authority. 
 
Councillor Lynch declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of the 
same item on the grounds of him being a member of a Parish/Town Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs O’Donnell declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in 
respect of the same item on the grounds of her entitlement within the 
Concessionary Travel Scheme. 

 
Councillor Patterson a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of the same 
item on the grounds of him being a member of a Parish/Town Council. 

 
Councillor Mrs Rigg declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of her being a member of a Parish/Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Roberts declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of her membership of the Fire Authority. 
 
Councillor Mrs Robinson declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in 
respect of the same item on the grounds of her being a member of a 
Parish/Town Council. 
 
Councillor Salt declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of the 
same item on the grounds of his membership of the Fire Authority. 
 



Councillor Sherris declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of him being a member of a Parish/Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Walmsley declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
the same item on the grounds of his membership of the Fire Authority. 
 
Councillor Woodhead declared a personal/non-prejudicial interest in respect 
of the same item on the grounds of his membership of the Fire Authority. 
 

 
1055 Cabinet-Minutes 

 
Moved by Councillor Gibson, seconded by Councillor Coleman and 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet (1054-1055) be confirmed, 
subject to the insertion of Councillor Nelson’s apologies. 
 

1056 Review of the Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget 2006/2007 
 
Moved by Councillor Gibson and seconded by Councillor Coleman that:- 
 
1) In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003,  Members note 

that the Section 151 Officer confirms that the following 
recommendations:- 

 
a) represent a robust budget which has been prepared in line with 

best practice, 
b) provide adequate working balances at 3% of general fund and 

net operating expenditure of HRA, and 
c) that the controlled reserves and provisions  are adequate for 

their purpose. 
 
General Fund Budget 

 
2)  Approve a 2006/7 budget for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council of 

£125,786,526. 
 

3) Approve a 2006/7 budget for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
inclusive of Parish Precepts  (£364,100) of £126,150,626. 

 
4) Approve the following additions to the Medium Term Financial Plan :- 

 
  2006/07 

£ 
2007/08 

£ 
2008/09 

£ 
 

(1) Transport issues 
including 
Concessionary 
Fares 

1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 ongoing 

(2) Law & Democracy- 
Local Elections 

250,000 0 0 2006/07 
only 

(3) Law & Democracy-  
Elections Review 

80,000 80,000 80,000 ongoing 

(4) Law & Democracy-  
Scrutiny 
Arrangements 
Review 

45,000 45,000 45,000 ongoing 

(5) Employment Issues 3,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 £1,400,000 



ongoing 
(6) Museums 60,000 60,000 60,000 ongoing 
(7) Complex Learning 

Disabilities – 
packages of care 

 
500,000 

 
500,000 

 
500,000 

 
ongoing 

(8) Planning 250,000 0 0 2006/07 
only 

(9) Street Lighting-
energy charges 

400,000 400,000 400,000 ongoing 

(10) Recycling 300,000 400,000 500,000 ongoing 
 
 

5)         That the Medium Term Financial Plan be revised to reflect the budget 
decisions set out above,  and the Council approves resource 
allocations for 2006/07 and indicative resource allocations for 2007/08 
and 2008/09 as set out below:- 

 
 2006/07 

£ 
2007/08 

£ 
2008/09 

£ 
CESC 77,294,395 79,560,126 81,983,996 
DNS  46,494,766 46,715,915 47,295,702 
Resources  6,081,660   3,834,350  4,958,168 
TOTAL 129,870,821 130,110,391 134,237,866 
Less use of 
balances 

    - 4,084,295            -57,106   300,000        

Budget 
Requirement 

125,786,526 130,053,285 134,537,866 

  
 

6) Cabinet continue to receive reports on the management of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
Taxation 
 
SBC 

 
7) The Council Tax for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council, prior to 

Parish, Fire and Police Precepts, be increased by 4.5% to a level of 
£1,057.53  at Band D (£705.02 Band A).  

 
8) Members note the indicative Council Tax for Stockton-on-Tees 

Borough Council, prior to Parish, Fire and Police for 2007/08 of 
£1098.77-an increase of 3.9% over 2006/07 

 
Fire, Police & Parish 

 
9) The Council note the Fire Precept of  £3,021,000 which equates to a 

Council Tax of £53.55 at Band D (£35.70 at Band A). 
  
10) The Council note the Police Precept of £8,502,749 equating to a 

Council Tax of £150.72 at Band D (£100.48 at Band A). 
 
11)       The Council note the Parish precepts as set out in paragraph 21, page 

11 of the budget report. 



 
12)   The Council Tax for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council, including 

Parish, Fire and Police 
Precepts be increased by 4.57% to a level of £1,268.25 at Band D 
(£845.50 Band A) 

 
Capital 

 
13)  Members approve the capital allocations received direct from the 

Government for 2006/07  to services;- 
         

 £
Transport      3,499,000
Housing-Decent Homes Investment,  Social 
Housing & Market Restructuring 

5,467,000

Housing Major Repairs Allowance  6,862,000
Education     6,443,000
Social Services      364,000
Total                    22,635,000

 
14) Cabinet to receive further reports from the above services detailing the 

schemes to be included within the Capital Programme. 
 

15)      Members approve the funding in 2006/07 of the Community Schemes 
set   out below:- 

 
  Markets (SMI)       £175,000 
  Cemeteries       £150,000 
  Environmental Improvements     £300,000 
  CSDPA Adaptations & Equipment    £250,000 
  Alleygating (SBC Funding )    £121,000 
  Harold Wilson Centre        £50,000 

 
16) Members approve in principle the funding of the following Community 

Schemes in 2007/08 and 2008/09. The schemes to proceed when 
capital resources arise. 

 
 
 
 

 2007/08 
£ 

2008/09 
£ 

Cemeteries £150,000 £150,000 
Environmental 
Improvements 

£400,000 £400,000 

CSDPA Adaptations & 
Equipment 

£250,000 £250,000 

Alleygating (SBC 
Funding ) 

£121,000 £121,000 

 
17) Members approve capital resources of £425,000 in 2006/07 for 

Repairs and Maintenance Schemes. A further report will be presented 
to Cabinet seeking approval of the proposed schemes.   

 



18) Members approve in principle £400,000 in 2007/08 and 2008/09 for 
the funding of Repairs and Maintenance Schemes. The schemes to 
proceed when capital resources arise. 

 
19) Members note the number of large scale strategic capital schemes 

which are in the early stages of development and will require funding 
in future years. Depending upon the anticipated capital receipts of 
£11.3 m over the 3 years of the Medium Term Financial Plan, 
members approve the retention of £7.187 m pending detailed 
proposals of these schemes being presented to Council.     

 
HRA 

 
20) The Housing Revenue Account position  as set out in Appendix G to 

the budget report be  noted. 
 

Treasury Management/Prudential Code 
 

21)       Council approve the Treasury Management, Investment Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators  for 2006/07 – 2008/09 as set out in Appendix H 
to the budget report. 

 
Council Tax – Statutory Requirements 

 
22)      Members note the statutory requirements for Council Tax as shown in 

Appendix D.  
 
 

Moved by Councillor Lupton, seconded by Councillor Mrs Beaumont, that 
Recommendation 15 above be amended as follows:- 

 
‘That Members approve the funding in 2006/07 of the Community Schemes 
set out below:- 
 
  Markets (SMI)       £175,000 
  Cemeteries       £150,000 
  Environmental Improvements     £500,000 
  CSDPA Adaptations & Equipment    £250,000 
  Alleygating (SBC Funding )    £121,000 
  Harold Wilson Centre        £50,000 

 
and allocate £400,000 of the Environmental Improvements scheme equally 
between the 26 Wards.  The schemes selected for funding to be determined 
by Officers following consultation with Ward Councillors. 
 
Members note the number of large scale strategic capital schemes which are 
in the early stages of development and will require funding in future years. 
Depending upon the anticipated capital receipts of £11.3 m over the 3 years 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan, members approve the retention of 
£6.987m pending detailed proposals of these schemes being presented to 
Council. ‘ 
 
 
The amendment was declared lost. 
 



Moved by Councillor Mrs Rigg, seconded by Councillor Fletcher that 
Recommendation 16 above be amended as follows:- 
 
‘That two thirds of the proposed sum (£300,000)  for Environmental 
Improvements be set aside for non NRF Wards subject to robust structures 
for consultation and decision making’. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16.4 Councillor Gibson requested 
that a recorded vote be taken; which was supported by at least a quarter of 
the members present. 

 
For the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Mrs Apedaile, Mrs Beaumont, Cherrett, Dixon, Faulks, Fletcher, 
Mrs Fletcher, Jones, Larkin, Leckonby, Narroway, Patterson, Mrs Rigg, and 
Roberts. 
 
Against the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Brown, Mrs Cains, Cains, Coleman, Cook, Coombs, Cunningham, 
Frankland, Gibson, Johnson, Kirton, Laing, Leonard, Lupton, Lynch, Mrs 
Nelson, Nelson, Mrs Nesbitt, Noble, Mrs Norton, Mrs O’Donnell, Perry, Rix, 
Mrs Robinson,  Salt, Sherris, Smith, Stoker, Teasdale, Mrs Wade, Walmsley, 
Woodhead and Woodhouse. 
 
The amendment was declared lost. 
 
Moved by Councillor Patterson, seconded by Councillor Larkin that 
Recommendation 16 above be amended as follows:- 
 
‘That Members approve in principle the allocation of £250,000 from capital 
funds as match funding for a Central Park at Ingleby Barwick. Further to a 
feasibility study that will include consultation, planning evaluation, and the 
acquisition of external funding that is estimated at £500,000, a detailed 
scheme be presented to Council for final approval;  (This would include 
revenue costs of maintenance, which are difficult to quantify at present) and 
that in respect of Recommendation 16 above, Members approve in principle 
the funding of the following Community Schemes in 2007/08 and 2008/09.  
The schemes to proceed when capital resources arise:- 
 

 
 

 2007/08 
£ 

2008/09 
£ 

Cemeteries 
 

£150,000 £150,000 

Environmental 
Improvements 

£400,000 £400,000 

CSDPA Adaptations & 
Equipment 

£250,000 £250,000 

Alleygating (SBC 
Funding ) 

£121,000 £121,000 

Central Park at   



Ingleby Barwick 
 

£250,000  

 
and Members note the number of large scale strategic capital schemes which 
are in the early stages of development and will require funding in future years. 
Depending upon the anticipated capital receipts of £11.3 m over the 3 years 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan, members approve the retention of 
£6.937m pending detailed proposals of these schemes being presented to 
Council’. 
 
The amendment was declared lost. 
 
RESOLVED that- 
 
1 That in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, Members 

note that the Section 151 Officer confirms that the following 
recommendations:- 

 
a) represent a robust budget which has been prepared in line with 

best practice, 
b) provide adequate working balances at 3% of general fund and 

net operating expenditure of HRA, and 
c) that the controlled reserves and provisions  are adequate for 

their purpose. 
 
General Fund Budget 
 
2.  Approve a 2006/7 budget for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council of 

£125,786,526. 
 
3. Approve a 2006/7 budget for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

inclusive of Parish Precepts  
      (£364,100) of £126,150,626. 

 
4. Approve the following additions to the Medium Term Financial Plan :- 
 

 
  2006/07 

£ 
2007/08 

£ 
2008/09 

£ 
 

(1) Transport issues 
including 
Concessionary 
Fares 

1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 ongoing 

(2) Law & Democracy- 
Local Elections 

250,000 0 0 2006/07 
only 

(3) Law & Democracy-  
Elections Review 

80,000 80,000 80,000 ongoing 

(4) Law & Democracy-  
Scrutiny 
Arrangements 
Review 

45,000 45,000 45,000 ongoing 

(5) Employment Issues 3,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 £1,400,000 
ongoing 

(6) Museums 60,000 60,000 60,000 ongoing 



(7) Complex Learning 
Disabilities – 
packages of care 

 
500,000 

 
500,000 

 
500,000 

 
ongoing 

(8) Planning 250,000 0 0 2006/07 
only 

(9) Street Lighting-
energy charges 

400,000 400,000 400,000 ongoing 

(10) Recycling 300,000 400,000 500,000 ongoing 
 
 

5)        That the Medium Term Financial Plan be revised to reflect the budget 
decisions set out above,  and the Council approves resource 
allocations for 2006/07 and indicative resource allocations for 2007/08 
and 2008/09 as set out below:- 

 
 2006/07 

£ 
2007/08 

£ 
2008/09 

£ 
CESC 77,294,395 79,560,126 81,983,996 
DNS  46,494,766 46,715,915 47,295,702 
Resources  6,081,660   3,834,350  4,958,168 
TOTAL 129,870,821 130,110,391 134,237,866 
Less use of 
balances 

    - 4,084,295            -57,106   300,000        

Budget 
Requirement 

125,786,526 130,053,285 134,537,866 

  
 

6. Cabinet continue to receive reports on the management of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
Taxation 
 
SBC 
 
7. The Council Tax for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council, prior to 

Parish, Fire and Police Precepts, be increased by 4.5% to a level of 
£1,057.53  at Band D (£705.02 Band A).  

 
8. Members note the indicative Council Tax for Stockton-on-Tees 

Borough Council, prior to Parish, Fire and Police for 2007/08 of 
£1098.77-an increase of 3.9% over 2006/07 

 
Fire, Police & Parish 
 
9. The Council note the Fire Precept of  £3,021,000 which equates to a 

Council Tax of £53.55 at Band D (£35.70 at Band A). 
  
10. The Council note the Police Precept of £8,502,749 equating to a 

Council Tax of £150.72 at Band D (£100.48 at Band A). 
 
11.       The Council note the Parish precepts as set out in paragraph 21, page 

11 of the budget report. 
 



12.      The Council Tax for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council, including 
Parish, Fire and Police 
Precepts be increased by 4.57% to a level of £1,268.25 at Band D 
(£845.50 Band A) 

 
Capital 
 
13.   Members approve the capital allocations received direct from the 

Government for 2006/07 to services;- 
     £ 

Transport      3,499,000 
Housing-Decent Homes Investment,   5,467,000 
 Social Housing & Market Restructuring 
Housing Major Repairs Allowance   6,862,000 
Education      6,443,000 
Social Services        364,000 
Total                   22,635,000 

 
14. Cabinet to receive further reports from the above services detailing the 

schemes to be included within the Capital Programme. 
 
15.       Members approve the funding in 2006/07 of the Community Schemes 

set out below:- 
 
  Markets (SMI)       £175,000 
  Cemeteries       £150,000 
  Environmental Improvements     £300,000 
  CSDPA Adaptations & Equipment    £250,000 
  Alleygating (SBC Funding )    £121,000 
  Harold Wilson Centre        £50,000 
 
16. Members approve in principle the funding of the following Community 

Schemes in 2007/08 and 2008/09. The schemes to proceed when 
capital resources arise. 

 
 2007/08 

£ 
2008/09 

£ 
Cemeteries £150,000 £150,000 
Environmental 
Improvements 

£400,000 £400,000 

CSDPA Adaptations & 
Equipment 

£250,000 £250,000 

Alleygating (SBC 
Funding ) 

£121,000 £121,000 

 
17. Members approve capital resources of £425,000 in 2006/07 for 

Repairs and Maintenance Schemes. A further report will be presented 
to Cabinet seeking approval of the proposed schemes.   

 
18. Members approve in principle £400,000 in 2007/08 and 2008/09 for 

the funding of Repairs and Maintenance Schemes. The schemes to 
proceed when capital resources arise. 

 



19. Members note the number of large scale strategic capital schemes 
which are in the early stages of development and will require funding 
in future years. Depending upon the anticipated capital receipts of 
£11.3 m over the 3 years of the Medium Term Financial Plan, 
members approve the retention of £7.187 m pending detailed 
proposals of these schemes being presented to Council.     

 
HRA 
 
20. The Housing Revenue Account position  as set out in Appendix G to 

the budget report be  noted. 
 
Treasury Management/Prudential Code 
 
21.       Council approve the Treasury Management, Investment Strategy and 

Prudential Indicators  
            for 2006/07 – 2008/09 as set out in Appendix H to the budget report. 
 
Council Tax – Statutory Requirements 
 
22.     Members note the statutory requirements for Council Tax as shown in 

Appendix D as follows:-  
 
 
 
 



 
A. Members are invited to Note that : 
 
1. The Council calculated as its Council Tax Base for the 

year, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 ( the Regulations ) made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 ( the Act ), and reported the following to the 
meeting of the Leader and Deputy Leader held on 5th 
December 2005. 

 
a) the amount calculated by the Council in accordance 

with regulation 3 of the  Regulations, as its Council 
Tax Base for the year :  56,414.58 

 
b) the amounts, calculated by the Council in 

accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations, as 
the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its areas to which one or 
more special items relate. 

 
2. The amounts for the year that were approved by the 

Council on 1st March 2006 in accordance with Section 
32 of the Act :  

 
a) The aggregate amount that the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 32(2) (a) to (e) of 
the Act :  £380,077,823 

 
 

b) The aggregate amount that the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 32(3) (a) to (c) of 
the Act :  £253,927,197 

 
 
Tax Base approved 
under the Scheme of 
Delegation on the 5th 

December 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Council’s total 
expenditure for the 
year including Parish 
Precepts. 
 
The total income to be 
raised by the Council in 
the year plus 
movement on revenue 

Part of the Council's Area Tax Base

Aislaby & Newsham 95.75
Carlton 310.66
Castleleavington / Kirklevington 475.79
Egglescliffe 2,958.72
Elton 129.36
Grindon 1,495.19
Hilton 210.41
Ingleby Barwick 5,906.07
Long Newton 339.77
Maltby 150.14
Preston 584.86
Redmarshall 129.26
Stillington & Whitton 318.99
Thornaby 6,249.46
Wolviston 1,310.65
Yarm 3,227.04



 
 

c)  The amount by which the aggregate at 2 a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 2 b) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the 
Act, as its budget requirement for the year :  
£126,150,626 

 
B. Members are Recommended to approve the 

following amounts now calculated by the Council for 
the year in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the 
Act : 

 
3. The aggregate of the sums that the Council estimates 

will be payable for the year into its General Fund in 
respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue 
support grant and surplus on the Collection Fund :  
£66,126,416 

 
4. The basic amount of Council Tax for the year, being the 

amount at 2.c) above less the amount at 3. Above, 
divided by the amount at 1.a) above, calculated in 
accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act : £1,063.98 

 
5. The aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act :  £364,100 
 

6. The basic amount of Council Tax for those parts of the 
area to which no special items relate:  £1,057.53 

 
C. Members are invited to Note  
 
7.       Parish Precepts are:           

balances. 
 
The Council’s Budget 
Requirement for the 
year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Government 
contribution towards 
General Fund 
expenditure, adjusted 
for Collection Fund 
balances 
  
The average Tax at 
Band D, including the 
Parish precepts. 
 
The total of all Parish 
precepts. 
 
Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough’s Basic Tax 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
8. Cleveland Police Authority has stated the sum of 

£8,502,749 in a precept issued to the Council in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Act; this translates 
into the following sums for each Council Tax Band : 

 
 

 
9. Cleveland Fire Authority has stated the sum of £3,021,000 

in a precept issued to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Act: this translates into the following 
sums for each Council Tax Band: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cleveland Police 
Authority Tax.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cleveland Fire 
Authority Tax 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part of the Council's Area 2006/2007 Band D
Precept Equivalent

                  £                  £
Aislaby & Newsham 0 0.00
Carlton 4,500 14.49
Castleleavington / Kirklevington 12,660 26.61
Egglescliffe 50,016 16.90
Elton 940 7.27
Grindon 4,000 2.68
Hilton 1,400 6.65
Ingleby Barwick 97,000 16.42
Long Newton 5,000 14.72
Maltby 2,000 13.32
Preston 5,500 9.40
Redmarshall 1,000 7.74
Stillington & Whitton 6,000 18.81
Thornaby 98,284 15.73
Wolviston 15,500 11.83
Yarm 60,300 18.69

364,100

Band Sum
£

A 100.48
B 117.23
C 133.97
D 150.72
E 184.21
F 217.71
G 251.20
H 301.44



 
 
 
D. Members are Recommended to set amounts of 

Council Tax for the year, being the aggregate of 
items 6, 7 and 8 above in accordance with Section 
32(2) of the Act, for each category of dwelling in each 
area as shown as shown at Appendix 
D(1),D(2),D(3). 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Council Tax bill 
levels, including 
Borough, Police 
Authority , Fire 
Authority and Parish 
elements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  

Band Sum
£

A 35.70
B 41.65
C 47.60
D 53.55
E 65.45
F 77.35
G 89.25
H 107.10

 



       
        
          

  

Appendix  D(1) 
 

 
 

Parish Band  
             

        A B C D E F G H
           £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

             
Aislaby and Newsham 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Carlton  9.66 11.27 12.88 14.49 17.71 24.1520.93 28.98
Castleleavington / Kirklevington 17.74 20.70 23.65 26.61 32.52 38.44 44.35 53.22 
Egglescliffe 11.27 13.14 15.02 16.90 20.66 28.1724.41 33.80 
Elton  4.85 5.65 6.46 7.27 8.89 10.50 12.12 14.54 
Grindon  1.79 2.08 2.38 2.68 3.28 4.473.87 5.36
Hilton  4.43 5.17 5.91 6.65 8.13 11.089.61 13.30
Ingleby Barwick 10.95 12.77 14.60 16.42 20.07 23.72 27.37 32.84 
Long Newton 9.81 11.45 13.08 14.72 17.99 21.26 24.53 29.44 
Maltby  8.88 10.36 11.84 13.32 16.28 22.2019.24 26.64
Preston  6.27 7.31 8.36 9.40 11.49 15.6713.58 18.80
Redmarshall  5.16 6.02 6.88 7.74 9.46 12.9011.18 15.48
Stillington & Whitton 12.54 14.63 16.72 18.81 22.99 27.17 31.35 37.62 
Thornaby  10.49 12.23 13.98 15.73 19.23 26.2222.72 31.46
Wolviston  7.89 9.20 10.52 11.83 14.46 19.7217.09 23.66
Yarm  12.46 14.54 16.61 18.69 22.84 31.1527.00 37.38
                   
             
          
 



       
         
          

  

Appendix  D(2)  
 

Parish Band  
             

         A B C D E F G H
           £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

             
Aislaby and Newsham 705.02 822.52 940.03 1,057.53 1,292.54 1,527.54 1,762.55 2,115.06 
Carlton  714.68 833.79 952.91 1,072.02 1,310.25 1,548.47 1,786.70 2,144.04
Castleleavington / Kirklevington 722.76 843.22 963.68 1,084.14 1,325.06 1,565.98 1,806.90 2,168.28 
Egglescliffe 716.29 835.66 955.05 1,074.43 1,313.20 1,551.95 1,790.72 2,148.86 
Elton  709.87 828.17 946.49 1,064.80 1,301.43 1,538.04 1,774.67 2,129.60 
Grindon  706.81 824.60 942.41 1,060.21 1,295.82 1,531.41 1,767.02 2,120.42
Hilton  709.45 827.69 945.94 1,064.18 1,300.67 1,537.15 1,773.63 2,128.36
Ingleby Barwick 715.97 835.29 954.63 1,073.95 1,312.61 1,551.26 1,789.92 2,147.90 
Long Newton 714.83 833.97 953.11 1,072.25 1,310.53 1,548.80 1,787.08 2,144.50 
Maltby  713.90 832.88 951.87 1,070.85 1,308.82 1,546.78 1,784.75 2,141.70
Preston  711.29 829.83 948.39 1,066.93 1,304.03 1,541.12 1,778.22 2,133.86
Redmarshall  710.18 828.54 946.91 1,065.27 1,302.00 1,538.72 1,775.45 2,130.54
Stillington & Whitton 717.56 837.15 956.75 1,076.34 1,315.53 1,554.71 1,793.90 2,152.68 
Thornaby  715.51 834.75 954.01 1,073.26 1,311.77 1,550.26 1,788.77 2,146.52
Wolviston  712.91 831.72 950.55 1,069.36 1,307.00 1,544.63 1,782.27 2,138.72
Yarm  717.48 837.06 956.64 1,076.22 1,315.38 1,554.54 1,793.70 2,152.44
Areas without Parish Councils 705.02 822.52 940.03 1,057.53 1,292.54 1,527.54 1,762.55 2,115.06 
                   
             
          



         
         
           

    

Appendix D(3) 
  

Parish Band
                    

  A B C D E F G H   
  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £   

              
Aislaby and Newsham 841.20 981.40 1,121.60 1,261.80 1,542.20 1,822.602,103.00 2,523.60  
Carlton    850.86 992.67 1,134.48 1,276.29 1,559.91 1,843.532,127.15 2,552.58
Castleleavington / Kirklevington 858.94 1,002.10 1,145.25 1,288.41 1,574.72 1,861.042,147.35 2,576.82  
Egglescliffe 852.47 994.54 1,136.62 1,278.70   1,562.86 1,847.012,131.17 2,557.40
Elton  846.05 987.05 1,128.06 1,269.07 1,551.09 1,833.102,115.12 2,538.14  
Grindon    842.99 983.48 1,123.98 1,264.48 1,545.48 1,826.472,107.47 2,528.96
Hilton    845.63 986.57 1,127.51 1,268.45 1,550.33 1,832.212,114.08 2,536.90
Ingleby Barwick 852.15 994.17 1,136.20 1,278.22 1,562.27 1,846.322,130.37 2,556.44  
Long Newton 851.01 992.85 1,134.68 1,276.52 1,560.19 1,843.862,127.53 2,553.04  
Maltby    850.08 991.76 1,133.44 1,275.12 1,558.48 1,841.842,125.20 2,550.24
Preston    847.47 988.71 1,129.96 1,271.20 1,553.69 1,836.182,118.67 2,542.40
Redmarshall    846.36 987.42 1,128.48 1,269.54 1,551.66 1,833.782,115.90 2,539.08
Stillington & Whitton 853.74 996.03 1,138.32 1,280.61 1,565.19 1,849.772,134.35 2,561.22  
Thornaby    851.69 993.63 1,135.58 1,277.53 1,561.43 1,845.322,129.22 2,555.06
Wolviston    849.09 990.60 1,132.12 1,273.63 1,556.66 1,839.692,122.72 2,547.26
Yarm    853.66 995.94 1,138.21 1,280.49 1,565.04 1,849.602,134.15 2,560.98
Areas without Parish Councils 841.20 981.40 1,121.60 1,261.80 1,542.20 1,822.602,103.00 2,523.60  
              
Police Precept included - all areas 100.48 117.23 133.97 150.72 184.21 217.71 251.20 301.44  
Fire Precept Included - all areas 35.70 41.65 47.60 53.55 65.45 77.35 89.25 107.10  



 


	1054 Declarations of Interests
	1055 Cabinet-Minutes
	1056 Review of the Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget 200
	General Fund Budget
	Fire, Police & Parish
	Capital



	HRA
	Treasury Management/Prudential Code
	Council Tax – Statutory Requirements
	Council Tax – Statutory Requirements


